warranty claim under CXT Incorporated�s (CXT) 2005 supply contract. During the three months ended March 31, 2013 there were no changes to
the Company�s estimate of the number of defective concrete ties that will ultimately require replacement. Replaced ties have been deducted from
the Company�s warranty liability.

25

Edgar Filing: FOSTER L B CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Construction Products

Three Months Ended Increase/ Percent
March 31, (Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

2013 2012 2013 vs. 2012 2013 vs. 2012
Net Sales $ 36,811 $ 38,363 $ (1,552) (4.0)%

Gross Profit $ 4,972 $ 5,003 $ (31) (0.6)%

Gross Profit Percentage 13.5% 13.0% 0.5% 3.6%

First Quarter 2013 Compared to First Quarter 2012

For the three months ended March 31, 2013 sales were relatively flat across much of the Construction Products segment. The 4.0% reduction in
sales was primarily a result of declines in the fabricated bridge products division�s sales partially offset by increased sales within the concrete
buildings division.

Although net sales declined by $1,552, the gross profit percentage increased 50 basis points due principally to the leverage resulting from a 30%
increase in concrete building sales.

Tubular Products

Three Months Ended Increase/ Percent
March 31, (Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

2013 2012 2013 vs. 2012 2013 vs. 2012
Net Sales $ 11,111 $ 9,297 $ 1,814 19.5%

Gross Profit $ 3,215 $ 2,695 $ 520 19.3%

Gross Profit Percentage 28.9% 29.0% (0.1)% (0.2)%

First Quarter 2013 Compared to First Quarter 2012

Net sales reported by our Tubular Products segment increased approximately 19.5% over the prior year period. This increase, as well as the
improvement in gross profit, was attributable to growth in volumes at both our threaded products and coated products divisions. Gross margin
remained relatively stable for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2013 and 2012.

26

Edgar Filing: FOSTER L B CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Total debt related to capital lease obligations was $44 and $62 as of March 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.